ACCUTRAK ROTARY MODELS 1040/9358/2004/9044/9468/5004/5044/360/366/2007/9479
INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
TECH-549-ENrCCopyright © Westlock Controls. All rights reserved. Page 1  of 7
Installation and operating instructions for Westlock AccuTrak position monitor rotary models.
1.1 Product Certification
1 INTRODUCTION
1.2 Warnings

FIGURE 1
2 ORDERING
Ordering guides for all AccuTrak product series
covered by this IOM are available through a
local Westlock distributor, the current Westlock
Controls catalog literature or the Westlock
Controls website at www.westlockcontrols.com.
Spare parts lists for refurbishments or repairs
are also available for common AccuTrak models.
3 DEFINITIONS
NAMUR - This term, in the context of mounting
brackets and shafts, refer to the NAMUR VDI/
VDE 3845 standard for the dimensions of actuator
output shafts and auxiliary equipment mounting
hole pattern. In the context of inductive proximity
sensors, NAMUR refers to the confromance of
the sensor to DIN 19 234, allowing its use with
any NAMUR style amplifier/isolator.
Switch - A manual or mechanically actuated
device for making, breaking or changing the
connections in an electric circuit. This term
will be used also for the magnetic or inductive
proximity sensors for the purpose of this
document.
4 INSTALLATION
4.1 Mounting instructions
Required tools: open-end wrenches or adjustable
wrench to fit all sizes of hex head bolts in the
mounting kit.
1.	Obtain a mounting kit suited for the actuator/
valve, commonly available through a Westlock
Controls distributor.
2.	Attach the mounting bracket and coupler
(if required) to the unit housing with the hardware
provided.
3.	Attach the unit and mouting system to the
actuator.
4.	If mounting kit includes coupler, ensure proper
axial alignment between unit shaft, coupler adn
actuator shaft. Failure to ensure this alignment
could result in long-term
stress-related failure of the unit shaft in high
cycle or high torque applications.
Coupler
Mounting Kit
NON-NAMUR
ACTUATOR
NAMUR
ACTUATOR NON-NAMUR
ACTUATOR
NAMUR
ACTUATOR
Mounting Kit
Coupler
1.5 Special Features/Conditions
To avoid build-up and discharge of static
electricity in a hazardous area, only clean
Westlock units with static-free cloth
dampended with water. Never use solvent-
based cleaners.
TECH-549-ENrCCopyright © Westlock Controls. All rights reserved.
ACCUTRAK ROTARY MODELS 1040/9358/2004/9044/9468/5004/5044/360/366/2007/9479
INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Page 3 of 7
4.2 Calibration
Switch actuation can be confirmed
using a signal detection device such
as a multimeter or ohmmeter, set for
"continuity".
For NAMUR P+F NJ2-V3-N type
sensors, use test meter, P+F model
#1-1350 or equivalent to check